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Viewing times and shop hours are listed on page 9. 
(Viewing starts on Tuesday 23 August.)


Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
A large and very heavy lot contained in a carton and a plastic storage crate, with an enorm-


ous quantity of c.48 albums/stockbooks with world stamps, booklets, miniature sheets, etc. 


Also loose in bags etc. (Probably 10,000s) Plus a further tub of binders etc. (

£100.

2
Box with album of Spain m. & u., two albums of Europa stamps m. & u., album of Rhod-


esias, and two stockbooks of world. (100s) (
..
..
..
80.

3
World collection in six International albums, mainly odd values or part sets, nothing very 


modern and no UK. Loose stamps between pages throughout. (1,000s) (
..
75.

4
Box with Lincoln album picked over in UK but with other areas almost untouched, three 


other albums, two empty Viking albums, two smaller boxes of on/off-paper in envelopes, 


much UK, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

5
Box with mint (much unmounted) stamps of the world sorted into packets – sets and odds. 


Also mint Iceland on stockleaves, 1946 Victory album, and pack of world booklets (some 


empty or with only part contents). (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
60.

6
Box with various – FDCs from Liechtenstein, Netherlands, Switzerland, album leaves of 


Germany, S.Africa & Homelands covers & stamps, USA yearpacks, etc. (Many 100s) (
50.

7
Large and heavy carton with a big mainly cheap mix – 17 various albums (some photo-type), 


loose stamps, covers, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

8
Carton with world mix in 17 albums/stockbooks of various sizes, covers loose and in album, 


loose in small boxes, etc. Not much added in last 50 years. Some toning. (1,000s) (
50.

9
Bundle of stockcards of individual items, sets, etc. of UK, Commonwealth, and foreign, inc. 


Luxembourg 1956 Coal & Steel 2f and Netherlands 1956 Europa set m.m. (100s) (
50.

10
Large and heavy carton with a five-volume foreign collection, 14 albums/stockbooks of 


world, covers in three albums, and loose in a box, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
50.

11
Little old leather case with several albums of different ages (two of which have one fair UK 


Penny Black), loose stamps, a few covers, etc. (100s) (

..
..
50.

12
Binder with unsold items from a club’s “Bring and Buy Sale” with countries A-N, mixed 


condition. S.t.c.£3,539, PTSA £582. 
..
..
..
..
45.

13
Box with a world album, another album of “P to Z”, two albums of UK mint commems 


1969-81 (mostly in pairs), etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

14
Carton with foreign colln. in four albums, stockalbum and stockbook of duplicated world, 


used USA in three stockalbums, USA year packs for 1975-79, dupl. world in small env-


elopes, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

15
World collection in three binders, USA Celebrate the Century sheetlets (10), loose on/off-


paper, a few covers (inc. PRC 1971 AWP 52f on cover), etc. (1,000s) (
..
40.

16
An old Triumph album with general world collection mainly to about 1930s (inc. poor UK 


used penny black), plus others loose and an album of cigarette cards. (100s) (
..
40.

17
Small plastic box with c.70 stockcards of mint and used with much KG6/early-QE Comm-


onwealth. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

18
Lever-arch binder of stockleaves containing real mix inc. USSR, Commonwealth, mixed 


other countries, a few m.s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

19
Seven albums/stockbooks with Mexico, royalty, NZ FDCs, etc. Also 13 remaindered club 


books (loose pages) of Germany. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

20
Box with two albums – one UK, other world, plus world covers, on/off-paper partly sorted, 


stockleaves and stockcards, etc. Much UK and Commonwealth. (100s) (
..
40.

21
Carton with world album, three other binders, 7 junior albums, 4 stockbooks, album leaves, 


cover album, loose on/off-paper, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.
The ( symbol shows that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue, and has to be collected from us.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

22
Box with 2 albums of mostly used West Germany 1949-2002, German postal stationery 


(much 1920s), duplicated 1890s Sunday School labels, USA used on stockcards and pages, 


etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

23
Box with world covers (countries A-P, FDC and commercial), postcards, phone cards, air-


mail etiquettes on paper, other postal labels, stamps on paper, etc. (100s) (
..
40.

24
Box with a variety – USA album inc. earlies but condition on these varies, other albums, 


leaves, stockbooks, a few UK perfins, UK 1973 Cricket 7½p phosphor variety, etc. (100s) (
40.

25
Box with mixed albums and pages of various countries inc. one page of UK QV used abroad 


(but in poor condition), and a bundle of broken club books. (100s) (
..
40.

26
Box with three older junior albums, large stockbook of dupl. UK used QE, UK album and 


loose inc. decimal mint 1971-78 mainly in blocks (face c.£60), etc. (
..
35.

27
Stockbook of mostly Europe inc. France, Ireland, plus Morocco, etc. and inc. some charity 


issues. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

28
Junior album inc. some better China m.m. 1958-64 (but some surface marks), UK pre-dec-


imal in binder and loose, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

29
Shoebox with world stamps sorted into envelopes, glassines, and stockcards. Wide range of 


countries and periods. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

30
Box with mix of mainly unsold Buy or Bid lots – 6 shoeboxes, 2 albums, 2 packets, 4 tubs - 


much UK. PTSA £123. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

31
Two crates of 28 albums/stockbooks etc. with stamps, covers, etc. Generally quite sparse, 


but some a bit better filled. (100s or 1,000s) (
..
..
..
30.

32
Two albums of History of World War II (mainly Marshall Is. FDCs, some PNCs), one 


album of WWF, and a few others. General tobacco smell. (
..
..
30.

33
Box with c.80 unpriced packets (“50 Europe”, “30 Transport”, etc.), Norway in small box, 


3 tubs of off-paper. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

34
Two stockbooks and a folder of world, much used UK, covers in an album and loose (much 


UK), and various other items. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
24.

35
Two crates with c.5kg of kiloware (much UK), loose stamps, covers, postcards, trade cards, 


etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

36
Shoebox of world stamps (just a few UK) almost entirely off-paper. Mainly modern used, 


but some older, mint, etc., scattered through. Approx.200g net weight. 
..
15.

37
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

38
British Commonwealth; bundle of about 90 unsold Buy or Bid lots inc. some UK, total 


PTSA £1,000+. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

39
--; stockalbum of u.m. new issue material from mainly 1977-96, mainly as sets (some odds), 


of Ireland (cat.£253), K.U.T. (£45), Malaŵi (£83), Malta (£391), Ross Dep. (£160, mainly 


in 10 sets of 1995 Explorers), Rhodesia (£26, these used), Nevis etc. (£98), St.Helena (£7), 


St.Vincent (£14), Singapore (£33), S.Africa (£56), and Zimbabwe (£3). Total cat.£1,170. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

40
--; three albums of m. & u. mainly KG5/KG6/QE up to mid-1960s, with some earlier. 


Much is part sets or odds, but some complete sets e.g. HK 1941 Centenary, and 23 of 1949 


UPU sets. Also inc. Canada mixed QV, 1897 Jubilee m. or u. to 50c, 1928-29 50c Bluenose 


f.u., and some UK inc. two Penny Blacks (average u.). No British West Indies. Some tone 


spots on pages which have affected a few stamps. (100s) (
..
..
£150.

41
--; bundle of about 55 unsold Buy or Bid lots inc. some UK (also 1 France). Total PTSA 


£700+ (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

42
--; varied range of stamps on stockleaves, many with labels noting varieties, some of which 


are correct and recognised, others not listed, some more hopeful than actual, as well as 


many stamps without identification some of which might also be varieties. (143 items) (
£120.
Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

43
British Commonwealth; large old worn Favourite album with m. & u. colln. of odds, 


part sets, and sets, with little added in last 40 years. Includes many stamps cat. a few 


pounds with Bahamas 1948 Tercent. set m.m., Hong Kong 1941 Centenary set m.m., UK 


1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., etc. Tone spots on some pages which have gone onto some 


stamps. (Many 100s) (

..
..
..
..
£100.

44
--; two boxes with 20 various albums/stockbooks, plus packets, approval books, covers, 


etc. with a wide range of countries. Includes some UK. (1,000s) (
..
..
£100.

45
--; c.200 stockcards of mint and used – sets, part sets, and odd values. Mostly KG6/QE 


with a few earlier. (Few 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

46
--; six binders of Hagner-type leaves of odd values/part sets mainly used with much KG6 


and earlier QE plus some earlier. Also three further binders of Australia, Canada, and New 


Zealand. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

47
--; range of mainly m.m. and some used on stockleaf, of several countries and mainly sets 


or better values. S.t.c.£990. (c.350)
..
..
..
..
80.

48
--; box with c.150 stockcards with m. & u. sets, part sets and odd values, much KG6/early 


QE. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

49
--; carton containing 8 stockbooks, 9 albums, with wide range of stamps inc. some UK. Also 


cover album with c.80 UK covers (pre-stamp, penny reds, and later). (
..
70.

50
--; stockbook of mostly mint QE, much in Pacific and Africa with many commem sets. 


(c.1,200) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

51
--; stockbook of mainly mint (u.m./m.m.) mainly commem sets from a wide variety of 


countries, mainly QE. (c.1,150) (
..
..
..
..
50.

52
--; stockalbum of mainly QE, more mint (mainly u.m.) than used, sets/singles. (c.1,200) (
50.

53
--; box with a variety – two stockbooks, one with Australia ‘Roos 10/- and £1 SPECIMEN, 


India KE7/KG5 high values used, Australia album of 1993-95 FDCs and p.pack, album of 


RAF Museum covers, other albums and leaves inc. thematic interest. (100s) (

50.

54
--; three-volume general collection from QV to fairly modern, mint and used, mainly odd 


values. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

55
--; large stockbook with m. & u., much in KG6/QE sets and odds. Includes some KG5/KG6 


omnibus issues. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

56
--; couple of stockleaves of mainly m.m. sets of Grenada and Bermuda, plus NZ 1940 


Centenary set, etc. (S.t.c.£230 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
30.

57
--; used New Zealand 1980-2008 in three stockbooks, and a stockbook of various Common-


wealth countries mostly used. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
26.

58
--; 22-ring binder with mainly m.m. from countries S to Z, inc. better sets of Swaziland and 


Trinidad & Tobago. (c.230) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

59
--; Indian Ocean and Pacific; stockalbum of u.m. new issue material from mainly 1977-96, 


mainly as sets (some odds), of Christmas Is. (cat.£81), Cocos Is. (£32), Kiribati (£54), 


Mauritius (£3), Nauru (£6), Norfolk Is. (£19), Pitcairn Is. (£124), Tokelau (£10), and 


Tuvalu (£70). Total cat.£400. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

60
--; British West Indies; two albums of m. & u., mainly KG5/KG6/QE up to mid-1960s, 


and inc. British Guiana. While much is parts sets or odds, there are complete sets e.g. 


Bermuda 1953 (original set of 16), BVI 1952 (12), Cayman 1950 (13), 1953 (15) all m.m., 


and various omnibus sets viz. 1935 Jubilee (13 sets), 1948 S.W. (3 sets), 1949 UPU (12 


sets). Some tone spots on pages have affected a few stamps. (100s) (
..
£120.

61
--; U.K. Stamps Overprinted; m.m. and used album of UK stamps overprinted for use in 


Ireland, Bechuanaland, BPA in EA, Bahrain, Kuwait, Qatar, Br.Levant, Br. Occ. of Italian 


Colonies, Morocco Agencies, Nauru, etc. Good representative colln., often with sets. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

62
British Commonwealth; Omnibus; 1949 UPU m.m. colln. in printed album complete but 


for UK and French New Hebrides, but with Iraq and Jordan included. Also some odd used 


values. Tone spots on some pages and stamps. (310 m.m., c.40 u.) (
..
50.

63
--; --; seven albums of u.m. for various royal events in 1972, 1973, 1981, 1986, and 1992. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

64
Europe; duplicated used stock in glassines, much 1950s-90s of Italy, Switzerland (with 


some later), and a few Luxembourg. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
30.

65
--; Western Europe; large stockbook of many countries (inc. Austria, Finland, France, Italy, 


Portugal, Sweden, etc.) with much 1970s/80s u.m. sets, some earlier/later and a few used. 


Also a few non-European. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

66
Foreign; six flat boxes with mainly non-Commonwealth sorted by country in glassines with 


duplication. Some adhesion due to storage. (c.62,000) (
..
..
£120.

67
--; two boxes with 17 various albums/stockbooks, plus packets, junior approval books, 


covers, etc. with a wide range of countries. Includes a few Commonwealth. (1,000s) (
£100.

68
--; two old albums with m. & u. up to about 1939, with a few later added in, and with 


useful Spain m.m. of 1926-31. Some tone spots. (100s) (
..
..
60.

69
--; four-volume collection from 19th Century to fairly modern, mint and used, largely odds 


with some sets. Also a stockbook of world. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
50.

70
Latin America; box with album pages and stockleaves of many countries from earlies up 


to about 1980. More used than mint. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
50.

71
Middle East; Qatar 1966 new currency surcharges 1r (2), 2r g.u. SG 148-149, Oman 1967 


50b type II SG 101a (2) g.u., cat.£320. Also dupl. used UAE cat.£435, and four small stock-


books of mixed countries m. & u. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

72
Airmails; album of m. & u. world airmail stamps, mainly from 1920s/30s with some later. 


Contains sets, part sets, and odds, with many catalogued pounds each. Slightly picked and 


some tone spots. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

73
Thematic; Gallantry Medal Winners; four albums of covers (33), autographed covers 


(44), PNCs (3), and various stamps, miniature sheets, sheetlets, etc. (
..
£120.

74
--; Maritime; stockbook of mint and used, mainly ships from a wide variety of countries inc. 


sections on Polar, Capt. Cook, Columbus, plus a range of Lighthouses. (c.800) (
30.

75
Booklets; seln. from various countries of 1970s/80s. (33) (
..
..
20.

76
Covers; mixed box of covers – commercial and philatelic – inc. some more unusual, some 


postal stationery, etc. One bundle is all non-Commonwealth, others are Commonwealth, 


India (KG5/KG6 used postal stationery postcards), and UK. (Est. c.150) (
..
45.

77
--; Thematic; History of the RAF; four albums of Mercury covers issued 2007-9 with 


variety of encapsulated coins. (57 PNCs, 3 other covers) (
..
..
75.

78
--; --; History of World War II; two albums of mostly Mercury PNCs for 50th Anniversary 


of D-Day and later, with variety of coins. (28 covers) (
..
..
..
40.

79
--; --; Medals; six albums of Benham covers, each with an encapsulated replica medal 


originally issued between 1805 and 1990 (70), also two albums of covers with replica VCs 


(32). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

(
--; Philatelic Numismatic Covers; see RAF, WW2 (above).

(
Forgeries; see Japan.

80
Cinderella; small colln. of exhibition sheets, UK PO training stamps, labels, Azad Hind, 


etc. (c.60)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

81
--; selection of mint “stamps” of Discworld, for Ankh-Morpork and others. (27 different, 


plus 5 duplicates).
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

(
--; see also India, Indian States, Israel, Russia.

82
Literature; The Essential Guide to the Great Britain Line Engraved 1d and 2d Stars 1840-


1864 by Kenneth William Statham, volumes 1-17, bound in eight folders. Almost as new 


condition. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 29 August 2016
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

83
Literature; SG Commonwealth and British Empire 1840-1970 catalogue, 2015 edition, 


almost as new condition. (Ret.£84.95) (
..
..
..
..
20.

84
--; Michel Germany Standard 2015/2016 catalogue inc. CD (current edition, ret.£44.95) (
15.

85
--; SG North America catalogue (2011), Australia and New Zealand country cats. (2014), 


UK Concise (2007), and 1965 SG Exhibition programme. (
..
..
15.

86
--; SG Stamps of the World 2009 edition in five volumes, very good second-hand. (
20.

87
--; four specialised auction catalogues (USA, Japan, 2 x China), plus Collect British Stamps 


2013, and Other Men’s Heroes by Alwyn James 1982. (
..
..
10.

88
Supplies (Second-Hand); box with quantity of mounts, Prinz hinges (10 pkts.), watermark 


detector, album supplements, some literature, etc. (
..
..
..
15.

89
--; double-pocket cover album leaves (Kestrel or similar) punched 4-hole. As new. (c.270) (
30.

90
--; four crates with 48 binders, albums, stockbooks, etc. Also 5 empty Portugal yearbooks. (
15.






Non-Philatelic Items (Collectables)



BANKNOTES

91
Folder with £54½ face in English and Scottish notes, folder with a few foreign, and a 


bundle of De La Rue test notes (for checking machines). (
..
..
70.

92
Scotland; National Bank of Scotland; framed reproduction of a 1926 £1 note, produced 


actual size in very thin 0.999 gold, with certificate. (
..
..
..
30.

93
United Kingdom; Bank of England 1928 (19 June) white £10 note signed Mahon. Gen-


erally fine condition or better, with a number of folds and wrinkles, the common notch 


near top of right side, and on the whole clean but with three brown stains (two heavier 


near lower-left, one pale higher).
..
..
..
..
£260.

94
Jamaica; 1940 (1 Nov.) 10/- note, about VF on front, dirty on reverse. This is one of the 


notes “salvaged” from the wreck of the SS Politician (of Whisky Galore fame). 290,000 of 


these notes were on the ship; in 1958 the Crown Agents recorded that 76,404 were still 


unaccounted for. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.



CIGARETTE AND TRADE CARDS

95
Cigarette Cards; wide-ranging colln. in three binders, all mounted with photo-corners. 


Mainly full sets, and much that is mid-ranking (i.e. not the commonest but not the scarcest). 


Condition mainly good/fine but some poorer. (c.75 sets, possibly inc. a few non-tobacco 


issues). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

96
Trade Cards; wide-ranging colln. in four binders, all mounted with photo-corners. Mainly 


full sets, from a good variety of issuers, and not too much of the commonest. Much from 


1950s/60s. Condition mainly good/fine. (c.100 sets) (
..
..
..
£100.

97
Cigarette and Trade Cards; mixture with various repro sets of cig. cards, some Brooke 


Bond albums, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.



COINS


Estimates are based on a gold price of £1,000/oz, and silver of £15/oz. 

98
Bulky lot in plastic tubs, mainly quantities of cheaper UK (many in tubes, rolls, or bags) inc. 


numbers of 1912H and 1922 pennies (average condition), plus mixed foreign (inc. a Maria 


Theresa thaler). Also some framed stamps. (
..
..
..
£160.

99
General world mix in plastic box, the main value appearing to be in some UK and other 


countries silver coins (inc. USA 1882 and 1883 dollars). (100s) (
..
..
£120.

100
Very assorted world lot of loose coins in an old cardboard box. A general mix of areas and 


ages inc. UK. Approx. 5kg. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Non-Philatelic Items (Collectables), continued.


COINS

101
Mix of mainly modern “smush” – mainly just low values of world current or recent curr-


encies. Weight 10kg+ (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

102
A biscuit tin of UK pennies (many QV, generally quite worn), plus a mix of other UK and 


foreign coins. Also an album with small colln. of Swiss stamps. (
..
..
30.

103
United Kingdom; box of mixed proof sets, annual unc. sets, other folders, etc. Also inc-


ludes what appears to be an unstruck blank for a 20p coin. (
..
..
£100.

104
--; fifty of the 1953 Coronation crowns, each in plastic box. (
..
..
40.

105
--; 1965 Churchill crowns – batch of fifty. (
..
..
..
20.

106
--; 1972 Silver Wedding crowns – batch of fifty. (
..
..
..
15.

107
--; 1977 Jubilee crowns – batch of fifty. (
..
..
..
..
15.

108
--; 1981 Royal Wedding crowns – batch of fifty. (
..
..
..
15.

109
Gold Coins; United Kingdom; 1903 half-sovereign VF+. ( ▲
..
..
£100.

110
--; Hungary; 1848 ducat VF, AGW 0.1106 oz. ( ▲
..
..
..
£100.

111
Silver Coins; mixture of mainly standard UK pre-1947 (face 59/-), pre-1920 (65/4), plus 


1990 silver proof crown, and a few foreign. (
..
..
..
£240.

112
--; small seln. comprising UK pre-1920 (face 21/9, inc. some pre-QV, mixed quality), UK 


pre-1947 (face 13/3), and a few mixed foreign. (
..
..
..
80.

113
--; UK 2005, Guernsey 2003, and Jersey 2004 Nelson £5 silver proofs. (
..
30.

114
--; Guernsey 2008 RAF £5 – two examples, each in a RAF/Spitfire PNC (one signed).
24.

115
--; Hungary; 1907 5k EF, 1930 5p EF, and 1938 5p St. Stephen EF. (
..
24.



MEDALS etc.

116
WW1 group of three (1914-15 Star, BWM, Victory) named to 4363 Pte. (then A.Sjt.) W. 


Dalgetty, K. O. Sco. Bord., in original boxes of issue. (
..
..
30.

117
WW1 group of three (1914-15 Star, BWM, Victory) named to 318 W.T.S. D.A. Brown, 


W.T.O. R.N.R. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

118
Two Memorial Plaques to two brothers Douglas Percy Sanderson and Cecil Herbert Sander-


son, both of whom were bombardiers in R.F.A. and died in Belgium 1917-18. Generally 


fine condition but both have had hanging rings soldered to the backs. (
..
75.

(
See also Covers (Thematic; Medals).



POSTCARDS

119
Mixed bundle of mainly topographical Scotland, England, and others (inc. few NZ) inc. a 


few RP views (inc. a Lipton’s shop front possibly Berwick-upon-Tweed), WW1 silks (12), 


etc. (c.110) (
..
..

..
..
..
70.

120
Bundle of old and new cards. Most are cheap, but a few useful seen. (Estimated c.250) (
20.

121
Artists; Lawson Wood; album of mixed cards – comic, patriotic, animals, Gran-Pop, etc. 


Generally fine. (138) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

122
Modern Cards; fifteen large albums of mainly holiday cards, but some subject types also. 


Albums have been in tobacco-smoke atmosphere, so some cards at tops of pages are affected. 


(c.3,500 cards) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

123
--; seven albums with colln. of trains (300+), stamp cards (c.140), aircraft (c.140), etc. Inc-


ludes some photographs etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

124
--; three albums and tub of mainly steam trains, some military aircraft, and mixed others. 


(c.350) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

125
--; two boxes of “Nostalgia” cards, sorted by theme. (c.750) (
..
..
15.

126
--; seven albums and loose, mainly 1970s/80s (c.800 ?) (
..
..
10.

The notes on the reverse of the Bid Form form part of our terms of business - please read from time 
to time. Explanations of our terms, principles, practices, etc. can be had simply by asking at any time.
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Non-Philatelic Items (Collectables), continued.


OTHER CATEGORIES

127
Silver sovereign case with glass front, sprung coin holder inside, engraved back. (
20.

128
Two mantelclocks – one more impressive wooden case with columns, inlay, etc., the other 


more standard. Sold “as is”. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

129
Books; “Lives of the Queens of Scotland” vols. II to V only, by Agnes Strickland 1851-54. 


Also “Correspondence of the Duchess of Marlborough”, 2 vols, 1838. Some faults. 
10

130
--; carton of mainly 1970s/80s annuals – many Broons and Oor Wullie, and some others. 


(c.35) Includes the famous episode where Oor Wullie pays a visit to “Bob Murray’s Stamp 


Emporium”. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

131
Comics; four large file storage boxes of Dan Dare, Eagle (etc.), Avengers, etc. comics. 


Mainly 1980s. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

132
Computer Games; Interstate Model 125 Programaster console from about 1981, described 


on a specialist website as “A very obscure British console”. One broken joystick, otherwise 


not guaranteed to be complete or working. (
..
..
..
10.

133
Football; seven large binders of match programmes, all with photos that have been auto-


graphed, mainly English FA (c.100+ programmes). Also England pennant signed by seven 


of the 1966 World Cup squad, and a Euro 96 Venue Managers’ Manual. (
..
£100.

134
--; eight signed footballs with numerous autographs. (
..
..
..
20.

135
Medallions; carton of football and motor car medallions, typically the modern promotional/


free gift type. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

136
Photographs; Shipping; a large collection of photos of mainly cargo ships, supply vessels, 


etc., taken either at sea or in port, and believed to have been taken by a seaman during some 


years at sea. We estimate most are about 1980s. Mainly colour prints – many in albums, 


many more loose. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

137
Tokens; selection inc. Riccall Co-op (12 diff.), W. Dorsett & Son, Spitalfields (6 diff.), 


four communion tokens, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

138
Collectables Mixed Lots; box with general mix of coins (some UK silver), banknotes 


(Scottish commem. etc.), and modern postcards. (
..
..
..
£120.

139
--; two albums of cigarette cards, large shoebox of cigarette cards (some slightly better) and 


Brooke Bond etc., a few shipping postcards, etc. (
..
..
..
50.

140
--; odd mix with an assortment of cheap jewellery, a shoebox of modern postcards, a few tea 


card albums, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.
 
The ( symbol shows that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue, and has to be collected from us.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.


CHANGE TO VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Since we changed our shop hours over three years ago, most of our customers have come to view during our regular shop hours, rather than during the extended viewing hours. So we’re changing the set-up so that viewing will be at our regular opening hours BUT with the facility for viewers to make an appointment if another time suits them better.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Viewing at our Shop; The shop will be open at the following times for viewing. 

Tuesday 23rd August 12 noon-4pm
Wednesday 24th August 2pm-8pm
Thursday 25th August 10am-6pm, Saturday 27th August 12 noon-6pm.
Viewing by appointment available at some other times (e.g. the Friday).
Viewing at the Auction Venue; Monday 29th August; 


Larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue from 3pm: Smaller lots; on view by 4.00pm. Viewing will end at about 6.50pm.
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Classified by Country

141
Afghanistan; 1967-78 seln. of 20 commercial covers, with quite a good mix of stamps.
10.

142
Albania; 1925-31 m.m. seln. of airmails comprising 1925 set (7), 1927 Republic opt. set 


(7), 1928 Brindisi opt. 5q, 10q, 25q, 2f, 3f, 1930 set (7, the 1f and 2f thinned), 1931 Rome 


opt. 5q, 50q, 1f, 2f. Also 1939-40 air 20q used (slight stain). Cat.£748.
..
50.

143
Angola; 1951 Birds set (24) mounted mint (some heavy hinges) on a few pages. SG 458-481 


(cat.£500+ for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

144
Australia; 1913-35 two stockleaves of mainly used ‘Roos and KG5 Heads inc. 1915 9d 


m.m., 1926-30 1/4 g.u. (SG 93), 1931-36 10/- u. (some short perfs), £1 u. (heavy cancel), 


etc. S.t.c.£1,200. (73)
..
..
..
..
..
80.

145
Austria; 1945-80 colln. in Lighthouse hingeless album of either mint (mainly u.m.) or used, 


fairly complete from 1955, more gaps before then. (100s) (
..
..
40.

146
Brunei; 1895 blocks of unused ½c (20), 1c (23), 3c (24), 5c (23 and 25), 10c (18), and $1 


(12), all stuck to sheets of interleaving and with toning/other faults.
..
..
30.

147
Canada; 1851 Prince Albert 6d slate-violet imperforate on laid paper, used. Fine and 


attractive example with four good margins, and quite neat strike of concentric rings cancel 


in blue. BPA certificate (1965) states “genuine”. SG 2, cat.£1,300.
..
..
£350.

148
--; 1851 Prince Albert 6d slate-violet imperforate on laid paper, used. A fine example with 


four good to large margins, clean, with slightly smudged cancel of concentric rings. RPSL 


certificate (1981) states “genuine”. SG 2, cat.£1,300.
..
..
..
£240.

149
--; 1897 Jubilee ½c to 8c (2 x 1c), 15c, and 20c m.m. on album pages, heavily mounted 


with hinge remains and stuck to page near hinge. Cat.£666. Also 10 other used QV.
45.

150
--; 1975-89 colln. of year packs (15), and 1990-2000 colln. of year books (12). Also 


Millennium Collection book, and duplicates of 1975, 1994. 
..
..
£120.

151
--; 1975-2000 in carton with a few earlier and later – souvenir packs, FDCs, sheets, etc, 


mainly in envelopes/packets as received. (100s) 
..
..
..
60.



CHINA

152
1898-2010 (with a few earlier/later) substantial accumulation in a carton comprising 14 


albums/binders/stockbooks and loose of mint and used with some dupl. inc. PRC 1985-


2010 new issues inc. m.sheets. Much in 1930s to modern PRC. Requires thorough sorting. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

153
Small seln. on two pages with m. & u. of Municipal Posts (20), and others (44) inc. a couple 


of 1885-88 1c Dragons.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

154
1929 Air (star on tailfin) set (5) m.m., with some gum disturbance (worse on 90c). SG 


384-8 cat.£120.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

155
1933 Tan Yen-kai set (4) fine m.m., SG 440-3 cat.£160.

..
..
40.

156
Approx. 1937-48 (some earlier/later) bag of kiloware collected at the time. Apparently an 


original lot, mainly from later in the period and inc. blocks, large pieces, and a couple of 


covers. Much variety - should repay careful sorting. (100s) Also a few Japan. (c.330g) (
50.

157
Chinese Republic; The War Against Japan; mainly mint mix in packets, apparently just 


as they were collected by someone in China at that period. Also includes some Manchuria 


(inc. with Liaoyang local overprint). Interesting mix, well worth inspection. (100s)
£100.

158
--; --; 1944 Refugees miniature sheet – six u.m. examples, but each one has been folded, a 


couple have other marks, one has missing corner, etc. SG MS730, cat.£200 each = £1,200.
75.

159
Communist China; North China; Shanxi-Chahar-Hebei Border Area; 1938 white 


paper 1c vertical strip of four, and horizontal strip of four each of 5c and 10c (folded at 


centre), unused without gum (as issued). SG NC4B-6B cat.£1,140. Not guaranteed, but 


came from a source that had connections in the area at the time.
..
..
50.


Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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CHINA, continued.

160
China (People’s Republic); 1949-66 mint and used collection in Lighthouse printed album 


with good general coverage, often with duplication. More used than mint (sometimes both). 


Includes 1955 Scientists set of four miniature sheets f.u., 1960 Goldfish set (12) mainly f.u., 


1960-61 Chrysanthemums set (18) f.u. (couple poorer), 1963 Hwangshan set (missing 30f, 


couple of lower value faults), 1964 Peonies set (15) m.m., 15th Anniv. strip f.u., 1965 


Army set (8) g./f.u., 1967 Thoughts of Mao (1st) three used odds, 1967-68 Mao Poems 


10f portrait u.m., 1968 Lit. & Art (1st set) f.u., and lots of others cat. a few pounds each. 


(c.900, 4 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

161
--; 1980-2005 crate of year books, presentation packs, souvenir folders, etc. (100s) (
£120.

162
--; two photograph albums (the bad type with the lightly adhesive pages) with a range of 


mainly mint sets (some odds) of 1970s-90s (some others also). Some are in stockcards or 


packets, while most of those placed directly into the pages should probably come out with 


care. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

163
--; 1980-2002 (with a few earlier/later) substantial collection in two boxes of 14 various 


binders and loose containing FDCs, commercial covers, used and unused postcards, postal 


stationery, maxi-cards, etc. Requires thorough sorting. (100s) (
..
..
£100.

164
--; 1923-94 seln. of covers with 20 covers up to 1949, then two remains of covers with 


values from 1950 Foundation of PRC issue (one with set of four, other with $2,000 and 


2 x $1,000), and rest of covers later. (76) Also a few 1904-36 used stamps.
..
40.

165
--; 1960 Goldfish set (12) f.u. (c.t.o.), SG 1911-22 cat.£70.
..
..
20.

166
--; 1963 Hwangshan set (16) f.u. (c.t.o.), SG 2124-39 cat.£120.
..
..
30.

167
--; 1963 S.Vietnam set u.m., 1964 15th Anniversary strip of three u.m. (one short corner 


and marks on gum), 1972 Yenan Forum set (6) m.m., 1974 Acrobatics set (6) u.m., 1975 


Wushu set (6) in tête-bêche pairs u.m., and 1981 Twelve Beauties set (12) u.m.

90.

168
--; 1967 Thoughts of Mao Tse-tung (1st issue) 8f portrait unmounted mint, perfs at foot 


just a little uneven. SG 2343 cat.£500.
..
..
..
..
75.

169
--; 1967 Thoughts of Mao Tse-tung (1st issue) 8f portrait, and the five with gold frames, all 


f.u. (c.t.o.), SG 2343, 2349-53, cat.£560.
..
..
..
..
£100.

170
--;1967 Fleet 8f u.m. pair (cat.£80), 1968 41st Anniv. u.m. (£40), Mao's Youth u.m. 


(£250), and “Words of MaoTse-tung” u.m. (£100).
..
..
..
90.

171
--; 1968 Literature & Art (1st issue) set (6) v.f.u. (c.t.o.), SG 2387-92 cat.£110.

30.

172
--; 1969-76 selection of odd values/part sets, and sets on stockcards inc. 1971 Albanian 


W.P. 8f (SG 2470), 1974 Industrial set (black marks on back of SG 2594, short perfs on 


2596), 1975 Teachers set, 1976 Medical set, etc. u.m. (35)
..
..
£100.

173
--; 1973 Giant Pandas 43f u.m. (3), one with some marks on the gum, SG2503 cat.£60 


each = £180.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

174
--; 1977-85 mainly u.m. seln. in four small folders inc. 1978 Horses set (10), 1980 Qi 


Baishi set (16), etc. A few light surface marks as common in these folders. (c.115). Also a 


few later. ( 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

175
--; 1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet very fine unmounted mint. SG MS2781, 


cat.£700.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

176
--; Booklets; 1981-2013 colln. of booklets with light dupl. inc. 1982 (no.7), 1983 (no.8), 


1983 (no.9 – two copies, one with scratch and knocks on cover). (40) (
..
90.

177
Taiwan; 1953-2010 m. & u. accumulation in albums, stockbook, stockleaves, etc. with 


many new issues from 1985-2005, and inc. better e.g. 1965 New Yorks Fair (2nd Issue) 


u.m. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

178
--; 1971-72 “Ten Prized Dogs” set (10) u.m., SG 831-840 cat.£75.
..
..
20.

179
German Post Offices in China; 1898 48º opt. 10pf (toned), 50pf, 56º opt. 3pf (2 shades), 


20pf, 25pf, 50pf, all m.m., cat.£120.
..
..
..
..
30.

(
See also Hong Kong, Macao.





.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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180
Cyprus; 1921-23 2¾pi with the “broken bottom left triangle” variety, fresh l.m.m. but with 


horizontal crease. SG 94a cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
15.

181
--; 1934-60 l.m.m./m.m. on a few pages inc. 1948 S.Wedding set, 1955-60 set (15), and 


1960-61 opt. set (15). S.t.c.£420.
..
..
..
..
70.

182
--; 1934-60 m. & u. range on stockleaf with some dupl. and inc. high values. S.t.c.£350. 


(c.100)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

183
Egypt; 1879 5pa die proof in black on glazed white card (card 93x60mm), very fine.
50.

184
--; 1879 1pi die proof in black on glazed white card (card 92x61mm), very fine.

50.

185
Fiji; 1962-67 u.m. selection of defins, all in multiples, comprising 2/- (14), 4/- green (14), 


4/- slate-green (14), and 10/- (21). Cat.£441.
..
..
..
50.

186
Finland; 1940-74 mint and used stock of charity issues (mainly u.m. and c.t.o.), largely in 


sets. S.t.c.£590. (300+)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

187
France; 1949 CITT air 100f, 1954 air 1,000f, 1955 Bastié, and 1957-59 air 1,000f, all fine 


l.m.m. (cat.£271 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
22.

188
--; 1954-57 u.m. seln. on a few pages inc. several better sets, a couple of small tone spots 


noticed. S.t.c. £350+ (107) Also some m.m. (not counted).
..
..
30.

189
French Area; stockbook of France mint 1960s/70s inc. some fourblocks, stockbook of 


Réunion mainly used 1949-71, and some album pages of France. (100s) (
..
20.

190
French Indo-China; 1918 small cover Hanoi to Paris marked “F.M” and with cachet of 


“LE REGIMENT D’ARTILLERIE COLONIALE”.
..
..
..
..
20.

191
French Colonies; little shoebox of m. & u. colonies and ex-colonies, sorted into packets by 


country. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

192
Germany; stockbook of various German States, plus Saar 1920-58 range inc. 1949 National 


Relief set u.m. (corner marginal with dates), 1950 Stamp Day u.m., 1950 National Relief set 


u.m., 1952 Stamp Day used, etc. Also W.Germany 1955 Stamp Exhibition set in u.m. four-


blocks. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

193
--; album with m.m. Third Reich period (c.320), and another album of m.m./used of Allied 


Occupation Zones (c.740). (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

194
--; box of covers etc., all periods from States to modern. (c.400) (
..
..
30.

195
--; 1968-2011, with a few back to 1902, on stockleaves in three binders of West Germany 


and Unified Germany mint (unmounted from 1971) and used. Fairly complete, with most 


gaps at the start. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

(
--; see also China (German POs).

196
--; West Germany; 1949-71 m. & u. colln. in Lindner hingeless album inc. many better 


early – 1949 Parliament set u., Centenary 10pf, 20pf u., UPU u., Refugees 10pf, 20pf, 


30pf u., 1950 Bach set u.m., 1951 St. Mary’s Church set u.m., Philatelic Exhibition set u., 


1953 Liebig u.m., 1954 Humanitarian set u.m., 1955 Humanitarian set u.m., then fairly 


complete mainly u.m. with a few used to 1971. (100s) (
..
..
£120.

197
--; --; 1950-55 mint and used seln. on three stockcards inc. 1950 Bach set u., 1952 Otto u., 


1953 Liebig u.m., IFRABA (3 u.m. sets), 1954 Humanitarian 40pf u.m., 1955 Humanitarian 


set u.m., etc. Cat. c.£540. (19)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

198
--; --; 1972-82 collection in Lindner hingeless album of either u.m. or used inc. min.sheets. 


Seems almost complete (more mint than used overall). Also complete u.m. sheets of 1973 


Environment 30pf and 70pf. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

199
--; West Berlin; 1949-90 mint colln., mainly unmounted, in two Lindner albums, largely 


complete from 1956 onwards, less so up to 1955. (100s) (
..
..
60.

200
--; --; 1949-55 small used selection with some duplication, inc. 1949  UPU 50pf (3), 


surcharges (2 sets of 4), 1950 ERP (2), 1951 Bell (clapper left) set (5), 1951-52 Bell (clapper 


right) set (5), 1952 Beethoven (2), Olympics set (3), 1954 defin 70pf (2), 1955 Fürtwangler 


(2), etc. Mainly good/fine, a few faults. S.t.c.£950. (35)
..
..
..
60.

201
--; --; 1949 Buildings 1m, 2m, and 3m u.m. with shiny gum, 5m fine m.m. SG B50-53 (cat.


£713 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 29 August 2016

Page 13

Estimate.





202
Germany; West Berlin; 1951-54 m. & u. seln. on three stockcards inc. 1951 Lortzning u.m., 


Stamp Day set u.m., 1952 Beethoven f.u., 1953 Uprising set u.m., etc. Cat c.£450. (24)
35.

203
--; 1984-90 u.m. colln. on pages, mainly in sets, inc. 1986-89 Famous Women set (17), 


1987-90 Tourist Sights set (15 pairs), and inc. a few “Muster” (specimen) overprints. Also 


1956 70pf defin coil strip of five u.m. S.t.c.£650. (213, 1 m.s.)
..
..
60.

204
--; Soviet Zone and East Germany; 1945-58 colln. of mint and used (much postally used) 


in stockbook, with many of the early DDR inc. 1951 Friendship with China set used (12pf 


marked). Not complete, but useful seln. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

205
--; Covers; mixed lot inc. bundle mainly from immediately pre-inflation period (31), another 


seln. of hyper-inflation (inc. one dated 30.11.23) (12), and others of Allied Occupation, 


W.Berlin, etc. (20+) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

206
Hong Kong; 1891 Jubilee 2c m.m. horizontal pair with slightly toned gum – one has black 


spot on gum, other a gum thin/tiny thin. SG 51 cat.£950.
..
..
£100.

207
--; QV-KG6 used seln., many on piece, and inc. a few CHINA opts Many have cancels of 


Chinese Treaty Ports. (63 items)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

208
--; 1935-72 mainly mint seln. with 1935 Jubilee set m.m. and poorer u. set, 1941 Centenary 


(3 m.m./l.m.m. sets), 1949 UPU set u.m., and m.m. New Year sets of 1968-72.

75.

209
--; 1938-2010 (with a few earlier) mint and used colln. in albums, stockbooks, binders, etc., 


with many new issues c.1985-2005 inc. m.s., booklets, pres.packs. (1,000s) Also FDCs 


1971-81 (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

210
--; 1987-2002 m. & u. colln. of definitives on pages – the mint a mixture of u.m. and l.m.m. 


inc. various better values. S.t.c.£500. (c.230, 6 m.s.)
..
..
..
70.

211
--; British Post Offices in China; small seln. of single stamps (and one piece with two 


stamps) with mixed postmarks – S1, Shanghae, Shanghai, and one Swatow. (11 items)
15.

212
India; Fiscals; 1995 document with, on the reverse, 40 of the 1980 Foreign Bill 50r stamp 


(“roof-tile” layout) and five others. Barefoot cat.£318.
..
..
..
30.

213
Indian States; Jind; 1937-38 2r to 15r, and 1941-43 25r, all in unmounted mint corner 


pairs. Some general toning, wrinkles on 25r. Cat.£524.
..
..
..
£120.

214
--; Revenues; bundle of mainly pieces of documents, sometimes with adhesive fiscal 


stamps, others are stamped paper. Numerous Kishangarh included. (c.120 items)
30.

215
Ireland; 1922 Dollard ½d to 10d, 2/6 (some short perfs), 5/-, and 10/- m.m., plus others on 


page. (30)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

216
--; 1922-2000 colln. of mint and used defins and commems in three stockalbums, with mint 


fairly complete from 1976 onwards, and light dupl. in used. Includes miniature sheets and 


sheets. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

217
--; 1971-97 binder well-filled with booklets (c.75), year packs, stationery, etc. Also year 


books of 1989/90, 1990/91, and various folders (13). (

..
..
£100.

218
--; 1976-2000 colln. of FDCs in five An Post cover albums – handwritten or label addresses 


1976-77, then from 1978 standard unaddressed covers (c.320). Also an album of unused 


and used maximum cards 1985-99 (c.150). (
..
..
..
90.

219
Italy; 1949 Art Exhibition, UPU, Republic, and ERP sets u.m. but some tiny tone spots. 


Cat.£1,140. (9)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

220
--; 1950 Radio 20l, 1951 Milan Fair 20l, and 1951 Gymnastic set (3) l.m.m., a few tiny tone 


spots. Cat.£218.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

221
Jamaica; 1905-62 mint selection on stockleaf with 1921-29 values to 3/-, 5/- m.m., 1938-52 


values to 10/- l.m.m., etc. S.t.c.£375. (70)
..
..
..
..
60.

222
Japan; 1875 Cherry Blossom 10s - twenty used examples identified as all being plate 30, 


mainly “state II”, and of 9 different positions, mainly good/fine.
..
..
20.

223
--; 1950-2000 with some earlier/later, mostly used colln. in stockbook, apparently all-


different. (c.1,390) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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224
Japan; Forgeries; full sheet of 25 of Spiro forgery of 1875 6s orange cancelled JOKOHAMA, 


fourblock of same cancelled NAGASAKI, and two other “unused” more modern.

20.

225
Kenya, Uganda, and Tanganyika; 1938-54 1c defin full u.m. sheet of 100, including the 


“retouched value tablet” and “break in bird’s breast” varieties (SG 131ad and 131ae, cat.£45 


and £90). Sheet is folded, and a couple of faults, but the varieties fine.
..
30.

226
Korea; South Korea; 1959 Christmas/New Year set of three miniature sheets, same for 


1960 (one poorer), and seven m.s. from 1967, all u.m. S.t.c.£150+
..
..
30.

227
Luxembourg; 1906-19 25c m.m., 2½f m.m. (arguable short corner), 1950 War Orphans set 


(6) m.m., 1951 National Welfare set (4) m.m., and three later National Welfare sets u.m., 


plus four others. S.t.c.£500. (34)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

228
Macao; 1962 Sports set (6) u.m. (20a damaged), cat.£95.
..
..
20.

229
--; 1980-2010 (with a few earlier) mostly u.m. colln. in stockleaves inc. m.s. and booklets 


(11 – light dupl.), etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

230
Malaŵi; 1964 5/- Lake Nyasa with black shift to right (under 1mm but noticeable) l.m.m.
5.

(
Malta; see UK; Used Abroad.

231
Morocco Agencies; 1936-57 seln. of covers/cards with mainly Tangier stamps used in 


Tangier, inc. some with blocks of 1952-54 defins. (19) Also four others.
..
20.

232
Netherlands; 1852-1972 mint and used colln. in printed album with pages to 1981 inc. 1852 


5c, 10c, 15c u., 1906 Tb set u., 1931 Gouda Church used. Mostly used to 1939, then m. & u. 


Fairly well-filled throughout with many cat. in pounds. Also some postage dues, I.C.J., and 


1994 mint on cards. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

233
--; 1975-2000 loose colln. of FDCs. Also a few mint stamps. (c.340) 
..
35.

234
Netherlands and Colonies; 1957-76 mainly mint colln. in Davo printed album with some 


earlier airs, postage dues etc.; another Davo album with Netherlands 1947-59 m. & u., Neth. 


Indies 1913-48 m. & u., later Indonesia and other colonies. Also stockbook of Netherlands 


1966-86 u.m. blocks and sheets, some used, and various colonies m. & u. Some of the mint 


in albums is stuck down. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

235
New Hebrides; 1924-38 mainly m.m. seln. inc. French 1938 set l.m.m. (the 20c used). S.t.c.


£375. (32)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

236
Nyasaland; 1897 1d on 3/- surcharge, showing the “surcharge double” variety, fine and 


fresh mint, with some adherance of gum (the normal original pink sheet interleaving 


almost always seen on these). This example has one complete surcharge at the upper-right, 


and the other surcharge split between the foot and top of the stamp. SG 53c cat.£750.
£120.

237
Poland; 1950-2005 mostly used colln. in seven variously-sized stockbooks, one album, and 


loose, with strength in 1990-2005. Also a bundle of commercial covers etc. (Many 100s) (
70.

238
--; 1945-76 used colln. in three printed albums. Also 1920-74 used colln. in album, and 


three stockbooks of used with light dupl. (Few 1,000s) (
..
..
50.

239
Portugal; 1971-75 mint and used colln. on several printed pages. S.t.c.£350. (175)
30.

240
Russia/USSR; Fiscals; selection of fiscals (7 and a sixblock).
..
..
10.

241
Russian Area; Russian POs in China SG nos. 59, 60, 62 m.m., 61 damaged u., 66 u. (cat.


£78); and Batum 1919 10r unu. (SG 19 cat.£30), 1920 25r on 5k blue surcharge (29a £55), 


and 1920 Romanov 50r m.m. (41 £130, small spot at top).
..
..
50.

(
Saar; see Germany (lot 192).

242
Samoa; 1886-1952 largely used selection inc. range of 1886-1900 Palm Tree issues, eight 


of the 1914 opts. on German Colonials (inc. 6d on 50pf f.u., 9d on 80pf faulty used), opt. on 


QV 10/- m.m., 1920 Victory set (6) g./f.u., etc. (100)
..
..
..
60.

243
--; 1914-24 perf 14½ x 14 2/-, 2/6 (couple tiny tone spots), 5/-, 1916-19 typo set (5), and 


1920 Victory set (6), all m.m., cat.£490. (14)
..
..
..
60.

244
Singapore; 1970-79 album of illustrated unaddressed FDCs, inc. a few duplicates. Stamps 


on covers cat. c.£625. (63) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

245
South West Africa; 1949 UPU 3d u.m. pair, one with the “Lake in East Africa” variety. 


SG 140b cat.£65.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.
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246
Spain; 1922-29 Alfonso 5c purple, 15c die I, 25c die II, 40c, and 4pt unmounted mint, cat.


£202; also 2c, 10c green, 20c, 50c, 1pt, 10pt u.m. with faults, cat.£171.
..
30.

247
--; 2010 year book containing u.m. issues with face value €77.72 (plus 9 NVIs, and one 


Turkey m.s.). Also various loose items with face €45. (€123+ = £105) (
..
50.

248
Sweden; 1858-1982 used colln. in Davo printed album. Also stockbook of mainly mint, 


another stockbook of stamps with PKP postmarks, and an album of first day sheets 1961-73. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

249
--; 1971-95 all-different range of u.m. booklets inc. a few higher-catalogued e.g. SG nos. 


SB259, SB267-8, SB270, SB279, SB287, SB294, SB351, SB358, SB452, SB453, SB465, 


SB467-70, SB479, etc. (List accompanies.) Cat.£1,122. (120) 
..
..
£120.

250
Switzerland; 1907-43 mint and used colln. in Lighthouse hingeless album, with sets and 


odds inc. some Pro Juventute from 1923 onwards. (100s) (
..
..
20.

251
Turkey; 1935 Women’s Alliance short set (missing only top value) m.m., SG 1171-84 


cat. c.£285.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

252
United Nations; 1990-99 (a few earlier) substantial accumulation of new issue material of 


NY, Geneva, and Vienna – mint stamps, m.s., sheetlets, also FDCs, maxicards, booklets, 


etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

253
United States of America; 1893 Columbus short set to 50c mounted mint. Quite decent 


appearance overall, but a few with faults (the 10c fine heavy mounted, 15c heavy mounted 


with hinge remains and small crease, 30c fine heavy mounted, 50c heavy mounted plus 


creases and small thin). Cat.£1,430. (11)
..
..
..
..
£200.

254
--; 1917-20 1c, 3c, 4c, 9c, 10c, 11c (3), 12c (both shades), 13c, 20c, 30c, and $1, all attr-


active mounted mint, some heavy hinges, and a few small gum thins. S.t.c.£320. (14)
45.

255
--; 1938-68 stockbook with plate fourblocks, mostly unmounted mint, mainly fine (c.150 


blocks), and inc. a few scarcer. Also some others m./u. (S.t.c.£720+ per Michel 1989). (
50.

256
--; modern used miniature sheets and se-tenants, some on cover, in three different albums, 


some light cancels. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

257
--; five albums with FDCs from 1970-89 (a few earlier) many handwritten, some folded 


(100s). Also mint f.v.$10+, and a $2 bill. (
..
..
..
..
10.

258
West New Guinea; 1962 opt. set (19) m.m., cat. c.£80.
..
..
..
15.


PLEASE USED FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !
AUCTION PROGRAMME

    26 September 2016    
    5 December 2016       
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.

Please see note about revised viewing arrangements on page 9.
Coming to the auction ?  Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom



1840 Issues

259
1840 Penny Black OL plate 1A fine used with four decent margins (slightly narrower at 


top), just tied by red MC cancel to large piece, showing also Glasgow datestamp for 11 


May 1840. Piece has tear (clear of both stamp and postmark).
..
..
£200.

260
1840 Penny Black DK plate 1A fine used with four margins, red MC, attractive.
60.

261
1840 Penny Black GC plate 1B fine used with four margins, indistinct red MC.
..
50.

262
1840 Penny Black BI plate 2 fine used with four margins (closer in places, but neat), red 


MC.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

263
1840 Penny Black QD plate 3 fine used with four margins (wider at top, narrower at foot), 


red MC.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

264
1840 Penny Black HK plate 4 fine used with four margins, red MC.
..
..
60.

265
1840 Penny Black MI plate 4 fine used with four margins, black MC.
..
60.

266
1840 Penny Black SF plate 5 fine used with four margins, red MC, paper toned, tiniest thin 


near foot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

267
1840 Penny Black RI plate 5 fine used with four margins (close at right), red MC, small 


blemish at right.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

268
1840 Penny Black OH plate 5 fine used (red MC) with four margins on small piece. Stamp 


has brown staining at edges.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

269
1840 Penny Black KA (probably plate 4/5/6) fine used with four margins (closer at left), 


neat red MC. Small certification mark on reverse.
..
..
..
50.

270
1840 Penny Black TF plate 8 fine used with four good margins, red MC, slightly rubbed at 


upper-right corner.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

271
1840 Penny Black ME plate 8 fine used with four decent margins, black MC, medium thin.
30.

272
1840 Penny Black MK plate 10 fine used with four even margins, indistinct black MC.
50.

273
1840 Penny Black OK used with four margins, but vertical crease has left some rubbing, 


with red MC on piece.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

274
1840 six used Penny Blacks - generally about three to four margins but some thins etc,
£150.

275
1840 Penny Blacks (3) and Twopence Blues (2) in poor to good/fine used condition.
£100.

276
1840 Penny Black FA used on small piece (red MC, about 3 margins), another Penny Black 


FL used on piece (2 black MCs, four margins narrow in places, and Twopence Blue PI used 


on small piece (red MC, 1½ margins, cut into at corner).
..
..
60.

277
1840 Penny Black EK (3+ margins, black MC, thin), and Twopence Blue CC (2½ margins, 


red MC).
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

278
1840 Twopence Blue HA plate 1 fine used with four good margins, red MC.
..
75.

279
1840 Twopence Blues - three used examples (SE with four margins and smudged black MC, 


NC with almost four margins on small piece with black MC, and GL with two margins and 


crease). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

280
1840 Mulready 2d envelope unused, forme a199. Some marks, wrinkles, and blemishes, 


but still an acceptable example. Cat.£450.
..
..
..
..
70.

281
1840 Mulready 1d lettersheet, forme A14, used from Perth to Dunblane, some faults. Also 


unused 1d lettersheet, forme A57, but very damaged.
..
..
..
30.

(
See also UK Postal History.

Phoning for results ?  Note that our shop does not open until noon on a Tuesday, and 
we do not normally answer the phone on the day after the auction until after that time.


Material accepted for future sales 
                            – please make an appointment if you would like to discuss your lots.  
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 


1841 Imperforates

282
1841 Penny Red Imperforates extensive specialised collection in four binders of stock-


leaves, all arranged by plate number from 12 to 176, and identified throughout with little 


tags relating to descriptions in specialised listings. Usually five, or ten, or more, stamps for 


each plate, apparently nearly all of sound quality (many fine or very fine). Identifications 


not guaranteed by us, but we have no reason to doubt them. Includes plate 62 as fourblock 


with inverted watermark (good only), coloured cancels, etc. (c.1,150) 
..
£500.

283
1841 Penny Red Imperforate EC fine and fresh mounted mint with large part original gum, 


four margins, stated to be plate 56.
..
..
..
..
50.

284
1841 Penny Red Imperfs from “black plates” used selection identified (apparently 


correctly) as plate 1B (4), plate 2 (4), plate 5 (6), plate 8 (7), plate 9 (8), plate 10 (9 and 


pair), and plate 11 (7). Mainly 2 to 4 margins, usually good/fine.
..
..
£300.

285
1841 Penny Red Imperfs cancelled with Maltese Cross with numeral in centre - complete 


set of twelve numbers. Generally good to very fine strikes, and usually complete or fairly 


complete, stamps mainly good three-margin.
..
..
..
£300.

286
1841 Penny Red Imperfs useful and specialist used range in folder, many identified by 


plate, some shades and varieties, etc., plus two mint examples. (190, 5 covers) 
£150.

287
1841 Penny Red Imperfs cancelled with Maltese Cross selection sorted by plate as plates 


26 (13), plate 27 (9), plate 28 (15), and plate 29 (10), including some four-margin examples. 


Also, with numeral cancels and inc. many lettered BJ or BK, unplated Alpha I and II (87), 


and unplated Alpha II (66).
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

288
1841 Penny Red Imperfs (c.380) used in first few pages of large stockbook. Includes a 


number with MC cancels (9 with MC with numeral in centre), generally about good/


average quality. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

289
1841 Penny Red Imperfs collection on stockleaves arranged by postmark - all are English 


numeral barred ovals, showing a respectable level of completion (c.519 different). Also a 


few covers/pieces. Stamps generally good/fine, cancels mainly good/fine.
..
£220.

290
1841 Penny Red Imperfs collection of cancellations on stockleaves, comprising coloured 


cancels (7), black Maltese Cross superimposed on red MC (2, each on piece - one reason-


ably clear but with heavy crease, other is much less clear and also creased), Maltese Crosses 


(30 identified by collector as distinctive), standard MCs (27), London numbered cancels 


(92), and Scottish numerals (22).
..
..
..
..
£150.

291
1841 Penny Red Imperfs seln. on stockleaf with 4 unused (1 with gum) and 47 used (inc. 


several MC cancels, 2 with blue numeral cancels, and 1 inverted watermark but with corner 


off). Mainly fair to fine. S.t.c.£5,000+
..
..
..
..
£100.

292
1841 Penny Red Imperforate with inverted watermark, fine used (numeral cancel) with four 


margins (close at left). SG 8Wi cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
40.

293
1841 Twopence Blue imperf. used selection identified as being plate 3 (11, of which three 


have MC cancels) and plate 4 (12 and 1 pair). Mixed grades but inc. a few fine four margin 


examples.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

Alternative bids, and overall spending limits, are acceptable. Advice available if required !
For example, you can put in bids totaling £400 but add a note saying “maximum spending £250” – we will then bid on your behalf but not go over your limit. It means that if you are beaten on one or two of your earlier lots you can still have a chance of later ones.

Note that any spending limits are exclusive of buyer’s premium and postage.

Alternative bids can be used where you would like to buy one of two similar lots – you can bid for both but note “one only of these lots”.


A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 


1854-58 Penny Red and Twopence Blue Stars

294
1854-61 Penny Red Stars extensive used collection on stockleaves, comprising wmk. Small 


Crown perf.16 (56), wmk. Small Crown perf.14 (14), wmk. Large Crown perf.16 (58, inc. 


4 with green cancels), and wmk. Large Crown perf.14 (c.675). Many are sorted by plate 


number, and some have various varieties noted. Mixed quality, poor to fine.

£200.

295
1856-58 Penny Red Stars wmk. Large Crown, perf.14, on white/cream paper - duplicated 


quantity in stockbook sorted by plate (27 to 68), all used, mainly good/fine. Plating not 


guaranteed. (c.1,800) 
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

296
1856-58 Penny Red Stars wmk. Large Crown, perf.14, on white/cream paper - mixed lot 


of used on stockleaves, mainly good/fine. (c.1,200)
..
..
..
£120.

297
1854-58 used selection of Twopence Blue Stars comprising Small Crown perf.16 (5), 


Small Crown perf.14 (6), Large Crown perf.16 (2), and Large Crown perf.14 (7). Mainly 


good/fine. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

298
1856-58 stockbook of Penny Red Stars, wmk. Large Star, perf.14, white/cream paper 


sorted by corner letters, mixed condition from poor to fine (1,680). Also 1880-81 1d 


Venetian reds used. (230). (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

(
See also Mixed Lots; Literature.



1858-79 Penny Red Plates

299
1858-79 Penny Red Plates impressive collection of 140 different plate numbers, all mint, 


generally fine with gum (above the average for these), though a few have faults or lack 


full gum. (Missing plate nos. 77, 83, 88, 105, 109, 110, 111, 133, 153, 211, 224, 225.)
£500.

300
1858-79 Penny Red Plates seln. of 40 mint/unused (with/without gum) in fair to fine 


condition, mainly different plates, plus fourblock of plate 130.
..
..
£130.

301
1858-79 penny red plates attractive selection of mint blocks comprising fourblocks of 


plates 106, 120, 165, 177, and 218, sixblocks of 151 and 196, and ten-block of 149. Gen-


erally fine with normal crackling of gum, mixed m.m./u.m., just a few short perfs etc.
£200.

302
1858-79 penny red plate 94 fine mint block of twelve (3 x 4) with full gum showing less 


than normal crackling (7 u.m., 5 mounted), one or two shorter perfs at foot.
..
75.

303
1858-79 penny red plate 174 attractive upper-right corner marginal mint pair with plate 


number and part of marginal inscription. Faults, but still useful.
..
..
40.

304
1858-79 penny red plate 206 fresh and attractive u.m. top marginal strip of four AG-AJ. 


Mounted on margin only, pencil mark on back of one, some “bunching” of perfs at centre. 


Cat.£70 each for m.m.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

305
1858-79 Penny Red Plates collection of all plates except 77, used. Condition in generally 


good/fine. Plate 225 is fine used with good perfs and moderate cancel. (151)
..
£150.

306
1858-79 Penny Red Plates duplicated lot sorted by plate number, comprising complete run 


of numbers (except 77) in mixed poor to fine quality. Two supposed examples of plate 225 


included but neither has a clear number and neither is fine. (c.1,600+) 
..
£150.

307
1858-79 Penny Red Plates duplicated used on stockleaves, from plates 171-218, generally 


poor to good. (c.650)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

308
1858-79 penny red plates – thirteen different plate numbers and two duplicates, all with 


inverted watermarks, used, majority good/fine. Cat.£30 each = £450.
..
50.

309
1858-79 penny red plates complete colln. (but 77) of plate numbers used, generally good/


fine. Plate 225 is sound but a little rubbed and with a couple of partly short perfs. (150)
£100.

310
1858-79 penny red plates complete colln. (but 77) of plate numbers used, generally sound/


good, a few poorer. Plate 225 is a badly-trimmed spacefiller. (150)
..
..
50.

311
Large stockbook of duplicated used penny red plates (between plates 71-208) in mixed 


condition, mainly sound. S.t.c. c.£6,000. (c.900) (
..
..
..
80.

Remember the Buy or Bid Sale, which runs from 5pm until 5 minutes after the main auction finishes.
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United Kingdom, continued. 


Other Queen Victoria Issues

312
1870-79 halfpenny rose seln. of sixteen mint/unused examples comprising plates 3 (1 unu.), 


5 (1 m.m.), 6 (m.m. pair, 2 unu. singles), 8 (1 m.m., 2 unu.), 11 (1 unu.), 12 (2 m.m. singles, 


1 m.m. pair of which one badly creased), 14 (1 m.m.), and 15 (1 m.m., creased). 
£150.

313
1870-79 ½d rose plate 11 fine lightly mounted mint horizontal strip of three showing one 


complete “halfpenny” watermark, centred high. Cat.£360.
..
..
60.

314
1870-79 halfpenny rose used seln. comprising 2 to 8 of each plate number. The two 


examples of plate 9 are both trimmed. (c.60)
..
..
..
60.

315
1870-79 ½d rose plate 9 sound used (average cancel, decent perfs, centred to upper-right). 


Cat.£850.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

316
1847-54 Embossed set (3) quite attractive used “cut square”. 6d is cut to edges of design, 


distinct cancel, sound; 10d cut slightly into at left and foot, moderate cancel, vertical 


crease; 1/- cut into at top but two other sides wide, cancel to left, still with backing paper. 


SG 54-60
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

317
1855-1900 duplicated used collection of surface-printed issues, through to “Jubilees” 


(plus a few line-engraved) in generally poor to good condition. Enormous catalogue. 


(500+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

318
1841-74 collection of line-engraved on stockleaves with mixed duplication and in mixed 


qualities. (c.200) A few others also.
..
..
..
..
£100.

319
1855-1900 collection of surface-printed used on stockleaves with some poorer, some aver-


age, and some fine above average. (c.200)
..
..
..
..
£100.

320
1867-80 3d plates 5 to 10, and 1873-80 3d plates 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 20, generally about 


average used. Cat.£1,030.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

321
1873-80 2½d rosy mauve wmk. Small Anchor plates 1 (2) and 2, wmk. Orb plates 3-14, 


17, 2½d blue plates 18-20, generally about average used. Cat.£1,000+
..
35.

322
1881 Penny Lilac with 14 dots – 39 used example on stockleaf. Cat.£1,560.
..
40.

323
1883-84 2/6 average used, 5/- average used perfin, and 1887-92 £1 green used (good app-


earance with single neat DUNDEE M.O.O. c.d.s., but several short perfs, and partly rubbed-


off blue crayon line at lower-right).
..
..
..
..
50.

324
1887-1900 “Jubilee” 9d, 10d, and 1/- each m.m./l.m.m. corner marginal (10d is u.m. but 


has margins trimmed). Attractive.
..
..
..
..
50.



King Edward 7th onwards

325
1902-13 KE7 m.m./l.m.m. seln. comprising ½d (3), 1d (2), 1½d (1), 2d (corner pair), 2½d 


(2), 3d (3), 4d green & brown (2), 4d orange (3), 6d (2), and 7d (1).
..
..
50.

326
1902-13 KE7 used range on stockleaves with mixed duplication, mainly average but inc. a 


few nicer examples, as well as a good spacefiller 5/- mint. (c.250+)
..
..
50.

327
1902-13 KE7 2/6 fair used perfin, 5/- poor used, and £1 fair used (sound and with decent 


perfs, but fairly heavy cancel, and slightly grubby across whole stamp).
..
40.

328
1911-36 mint and used collection on stockleaves with moderate duplication. Includes used 


Seahorses to 10/- (6), 1912-24 defin set (14) mixed m.m., range of 1929 UPU low values, 


a few blocks and controls, etc. (c.700) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

329
1911-36 mainly used collection in album, often duplicated, arranged with an attempt at 


sorting into shades. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

330
1913-19 Seahorses 2/6 (2), 5/- (3), and 1934 re-engraved Seahorse 2/6 (1), all m.m. but 


with small faults (short perfs, crease, patchy gum, etc.).
..
..
..
£120.

331
1924-25 Wembleys m. & u. seln. comprising 1924 1d (6 m., 7 u.), 1½d (4 m., 4 u.), 1925 


1d (2 + 9-block m., 2 u.), and 1½d (2 m., 2 u.). Mixed quality, many fine.
..
70.

332
1929 PUC £1 apparently unused – no gum, very slight toning. and other small blemishes. 


SG 438 (cat.£750 for mint)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

333
1929 PUC £1 used with parcel cancel. Centred slightly low and a touch to left, perforations 


just a bit irregular. SG 438 cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
£120.

334
1936-52 mint and used collection on stockleaves with defin sets, high values (inc. 1951 set 


u.m.), sideways and inverted watermarks, coil strips, etc. (200+)
..
..
£100.

335
1939-48 high values set (6) unmounted mint, cat.£425.
..
..
..
£120.

336
1955 Wilding 2½d “b” for “D” variety u.m., 1967 EFTA 1/6 ordinary with “broken strut”, 


1969 Concorde 4d with “oil slick” variety u.m., 1975 Sailing 8p with missing black f.u. 


(small scratch), and a couple of others.
..
..
..
..
24.

337
1967 EFTA 9d phosphor with the brown omitted, u.m. marginal, SG 715pd cat.£95.
30.

338
1988-2007 stockleaves with Machin definitives in cylinder blocks (mostly of six, a few 


other sizes). Face value c.£710. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£450.

339
1988-97 stockleaves with u.m. Castles and Britannia high values inc. some cylinder blocks. 


Face value of mint c.£365. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£220.

340
1992 £1.50 Caernarfon Castle (SG 1612 Harrison) with perforation shift c.3mm down and 


5mm to right, u.m. with gutter margin.
..
..
..
..
15.

341
Gutter Pairs; 1972-79 stockcards with a fairly complete run (not checked in detail) often 


with one plain set and one traffic light set, inc. these for 1973 R.Wedding and all of 1974. 


Some toning often on odd values. (c.150 cards). (
..
..
..
50.

342
Country Stamps; 1988-2006 collection on stockleaves of u.m. cylinder blocks of England, 


Scotland, Wales, and N.Ireland, mostly in sixes with a few other formats (especially Scot-


land). Face value c.£585. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£350.

343
--; 1958-2007 binder of stockleaves with dupl. seln. of u.m. and used from Scotland, Wales, 


and N.Ireland. Also some postage dues m. & u., cut-outs, Jersey, Guernsey, and I.o.M. 


Mint face c.£189. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

344
Booklets; 1971-98 seln. of various booklets, often two of each, inc. five PSBs, face value 


c.£310 (of which £177 is 1st/2nd/E NVIs. Includes a few incomplete. (
..
£180.

345
--; 1971-91 colln. of various types of booklets in an album, light dupl., face value c.£176 


(c.190). Also 6 pre-decimal, 23 non-UK booklets, and 40 airletters. (
..
£110.

346
--; small box of late-pre-decimal booklets plus decimal early stitched and others (c.295, 


the decimal f.v. c.£38), and another small box of decimal (face c.£84). (
..
90.

347
--; Prestige Stamp Booklets; 1980-2006 with up to three of each, but not a complete run. 


Face value c.£420. (47) (
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

348
Presentation Packs; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack complete and very fine with original 


cellophane. Medium typical warping, and faint mark on wrapper probably from where it 


was originally rubber-banded. 
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

349
--; 1965 Churchill, Parliament, and B.o.B. packs, fine but for normal slight warping.
30.

350
Presentation Pack Collections; 1977-2001 (part) in seven Royal Mail albums. Commems 


fairly complete with light dupl. earlier, and some defins. Face value c.£355. (c.240) (
£220.

351
--; year books for 1991, 1998, 2003, year packs for 1978, 1991, 1996, 1997, 1998 (2), and 


seven souvenir packs. Face value c.£170. (
..
..
..
..
£100.

352
--; 1969-2008 album of mainly definitives and country stamps (28). Also some miniature 


sheets and a PSB. Decimal face value c.£95. (
..
..
..
60.

353
UK Postage Material; 1971-99 commems, defins, and country issues, much in fourblocks 


or pairs, some larger blocks. Face value c.£1,040. (
..
..
..
£600.

354
--; year packs 1979-85, presentation packs 1979-86, and 1979-86 commems, defins and 


country issues in six-blocks. Face value c.£490. (
..
..
..
£280.

355
--; presentation packs 1981-2000 with a few earlier/later almost complete plus some dupl-


icates (c.220), plus Greetings bkts. (8), PSBs (6). Face value c.£390. Also numerous other 


bits and pieces inc. UK mint (f.v.£12) in a “sticky” photo album. (
..
..
£240.

356
--; stockalbum, cards, and loose with defins and commems up to about 2001. Face value 


c.£370. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.
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357
UK Postage Material; stockbook and packet of defins and commems, Face £184. (
£110.

358
First Day Cover Collections; 2001-12 collection of illustrated, typed or typed label 


address, FDCs all with complete sets and WINDSOR CASTLE c.d.s. cancels, inc. several 


royal subjects e.g. 2002 Jubilee, 2002 Queen Mother. (125) (
..
..
200.

359
First Day Cover Collections; 1969-2012 (May) colln. in 11 cover albums, mostly standard 


bureau covers of defins, commems, country issues, m.s., PSB panes, etc. (c.750) (
£100.

360
--; 1993-2010 colln. of standard Bureau covers in seven Royal Mail albums. (c.230) (
60.

361
--; 1982-89 collection of illustrated, handwritten address, registered FDCs, all with comp-


lete sets cancelled WINDSOR CASTLE c.d.s. Includes 1986 Birthday, 1988 Castles. (58) (
80.

362
--; 1957-2006 (a few later) colln. in nine Royal Mail albums and one smaller cover album - 


various covers/cancels in 1957-78 inc. label addresses and FDI, 1979-83 is much duplic-


ated with FDI/label addresses and bureau covers, 1984 onwards in bureau covers only. 


General light dupl. (c.590) (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

363
--; 1965-2000 (with a few later) loose in two cartons, collected from various sources, with 


a mix of types (handwritten/typed, FDI/Bureau cancels, etc.). Includes duplication and odd 


damage due to storage. Also some special event covers. (Rough estimate 2,000 ?) 
60.

364
--; 1980-85 standard bureau covers of commems, defins, and country issues, often two of 


each. (c.210) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

365
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1983-2001 colln. of Royal Mail/Royal Mint with light dupl., 


face value of UK coins £61½. (35 covers) (
..
..
..
70.

366
--; 1994-2002 colln. of Royal Mail/Royal Mint covers, also 1981 Royal Mint cover. Face 


value £31¼ (coins), £5 (note). (11 covers) (
..
..
..
40.

367
PHQ Postcards; 1978-2001 in six Royal Mail albums – 1978-80 unused and used (stamped 


on address side, label addresses, FDI cancels), then 1980-2001 unused only. (c.1,000) (
50.

368
Scottish Postal History; 1769-1834 seln. of covers/entires with single-/double-line namesta-


mps, plus one 1850 penny red cover. Also small seln. of comic and other postcards (25) (
30

369
--; 1864-73 bundle of covers with penny red plates, nearly all with Glasgow postmarks, 


plus Edinburgh and some others. (48) 
..
..
..
..
30.

370
United Kingdom Covers and Postal History; 1803-39 album of covers/entires, mainly 


with English penny post markings (27). Also a few other items (15). (
..
50.

371
--; 1840 (7 Oct.) cover to Edinburgh with Penny Black JB plate 7 (almost four margins), 


red MC (just tied), vertical filing fold.
..
..
..
..
60.

372
--; 1868 cover Torquay to Switzerland franked 4d SG 94 (plate 10) and penny red, and 1870 


cover Oxford to Italy franked pair of 3d SG 103 (plate 5). Both are addressed to a Rev. P. 


Sankey, chaplain and minor first-class cricketer.
..
..
..
40.

373
--; crate and box of commercial covers mostly from 1971-90s. Also some FDCs. (100s) (
20.

(
--; see also UK 1840, and 1841 Penny Reds. 

374
UK Used Abroad; Malta; 1865-67 4d vermilion set of eight different plate numbers, each 


with “A25” cancel. Basic stamps cat.£810.
..
..
..
..
60.

375
Guernsey; 1974-2000 m.m. colln. of defins, commems, and booklet panes in two printed 


albums. Also similar album for Alderney 1983-2000. Fairly complete. Total face value 


c.£425. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

376
--; 1971-85 pres. packs in ten Guernsey PO binders, light dupl. (c.135 packs) (

20.

377
Isle of Man; 1958-2000 m.m. colln. of defins, commems, and booklet panes in two printed 


albums. Fairly complete. Face value c.£300. (
..
..
..
65.

378
Jersey; 1941-2000 m.m. colln. of defins, commems, and booklet panes in two printed 


albums. Fairly complete. Face value c.£330. (100s) (
..
..
..
70.

379
UK Local Issues; Lundy, Herm, Summer Isles etc. in stockbook and loose. Also some UK 


commems used. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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380
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1971-2000 mounted mint colln. of defins, 


commems, country stamps, and booklet panes in four Windsor albums. Fairly complete. 


Also some postage dues and departmental issues. Mint decimal face c.£995. (100s) (
£550.

381
1971-2007 four stockalbums with duplicated selection of u.m. and used Machin definitives 


inc. booklet panes, PSB panes, coils, min.sheets, etc. Mint face c.£880. (1,000s) (
£550.

382
--; 1971-2001 colln. of u.m. and used commems in seven stockalbums. Mint is often in 


pairs or fourblocks (some larger); used has light duplication. Mint face value c.£810. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£480.

383
--; 1971-2002 (with a few later) m.m. and used colln. of defins, commems, and country 


issues. Also two PSBs and a Smilers sheet. Face value c.£620. (100s) Also some Channel 


Is. and I.o.M. on leaves. (
..
..
..
..
..
£350.

384
--; 1840-1900 almost entirely used colln. on printed pages, from very poor Penny Black, 


mixed line-engraved ½d (17), 1d (178), 1½d (4), 2d (10), good coverage of surface-printed, 


etc. Mixed condition but many good/fine included. (c.380)
..
..
£180.

385
--; mixed selection of mainly QV line-engraved comprising Imperf. 1d (c.480), 2d (2), 


Stars 1d (21), Plates 1d (135), and 2d (3) in mixed used condition inc. many fine. Also a 


few QV covers, and mixed later. 
..
..
..
..
£150.

386
--; huge quantity of bundleware – mostly highly duplicated lower value QV/KE7 in nine 


small boxes. Also 8 matchboxes of dupl. later. (10,000s) (
..
..
£150.

387
--; 1840-1970 colln. in two albums with 1840 Penny Black and Twopence Blue (each 


about three margins, black MC), other line-engraved, later QV to 5/- u., KE7 to 5/- u., 


KG5 to 10/- u., and later runs m. & u. inc. 1959 phosphor-graphite set (8) l.m.m. Also 


packets of QE u.m. commem blocks. (100s) (
..
..
..
£130.

388
--; 1971-90 (a few earlier) colln. in 15 single- and 2 double-pocket cover albums, generally 


with pres. pack, FDC, and PHQs (stamped reverse, handwritten) of each issue. PHQs inc. 


1974 Tree, Fire. Also some other UK mint, and other covers. Mint face value c.£190. (
£110.

389
--; 1858-1961 seln. of mint with duplication (heavy in places) inc. 1858-70 penny reds (3), 


KE7 6d l.m.m., 1934 Seahorses 5/- u.m., etc. and inc. some control/cylinder and other 


blocks (100s). Also a few mint decimal high values (face c.£21). (
..
..
£100.

390
--; 1952-69 mint and used collection of definitives in stockalbum inc. sets of Wildings, 


sideways and inverted watermarks, blocks, coil strips, graphites, etc. (100s) (
..
85.

391
--; 1937-70 colln. of mint (mixed m.m./u.m.) and used commems in two stockalbums. Mint 


often in pairs or fourblocks (some larger) inc. some early phosphors as singles. Used has 


light dupl. Includes 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m. (2), used (1), some opts. on UK. (
80.

392
--; small lot of KG5/KG6 kiloware inc. 1939-48 10/- dark blue (33), £1 (14), 1948 


S.Wedding £1 (15). Very mixed used condition, inc. some blocks, some on parcel tags.
80.

393
--; 1854-1950 duplicated (heavy in places) used in stockbook with penny red stars (c.160), 


penny red plates (c.180), 2d blue plates (26). Some later issues in large numbers. (1,000s) (
60.

394
--; 1902-51 m.m. and used colln. on pages with dupl. KE7 values to 1/-, plus fair 2/6, 5/-, 


KG5 with some shades, both Wembley sets m.m., a few Seahorses u., and KG6 high values 


etc. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

395
--; 1952-70 m.m. colln. (with a few u.) on printed pages with fairly complete run inc. the 


early phosphors, 1959 phosphor-graphite set, 1962 POSB perf. through margin, etc. (100s)
60.

396
--; 1841-1970 m. & u. colln. in album with some QV line-engraved and surface-printed, inc. 


1887 Jubilee ½d to 6d m.m. (10), KE7 values to 1/- m.m. (13), and later m.m./u. (100s) (
60.

397
--; 1971-c.1990 album with a study of used (mostly f.u./v.f.u.) decimal Machins. Also 


stockbook of duplicated 1887-1965 defins. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

398
--; 1840-1970 mostly used colln. in New Age binder inc. very poor Penny Black, various 


other engraved inc. c.160 penny red plates, various QV surface-printed, and ranges of later. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.
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399
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots ; 1841-1970 used colln. in SG/Davo hinge-


less album with a range of QV to 5/-, and various later. (
..
..
40.

400
--; two crates containing mainly heavily duplicated stamps in albums, stockbooks and env-


elopes. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.




THE END OF THE SALE

© Robert Murray 2016

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.

Methods of payment accepted at auction; 


Cash (Sterling, Euro notes)

Cheque (from established customers)


Debit Card (no surcharge)

Credit Card (no surcharge on UK accounts)
Methods of payment accepted after auction; all the above plus 


Direct bank transfer to our account (Robert Murray Stamp Shop, sort code 82-45-05, account 


80371787) but please quote invoice number, and email or phone to advise us of payment,


plus PayPal by arrangement (additional fee of 4% UK, 5% foreign)


NB; credit card payments after posting of lots incur a 1.9% surcharge (higher for foreign).
AUCTION NIGHT IS FIREWORKS NIGHT !
If you are coming to the auction, please be aware that the Edinburgh Festival Fireworks Concert is happening at Princes Street, starting at 9.30pm. This might have some impact on us;
> The afternoon viewing and earlier evening should be little affected, except that some people park their cars at this side of town and walk in to the centre.
> Any customers arriving during the auction should give themselves some extra time to drive or to use public transport – roads will be busy from about 8pm onwards.
> The car park at our venue is not open to the general public. If you have any problem getting a space in our parking area please come in and ask for guidance.
> Anybody still in the area will find the roads very busy after the fireworks finish. This will be from about 10.15pm.

>> Of course, you might want to fit in auction and fireworks !  The view from the clubhouse is pretty good.
>> >> see www.eif.co.uk/virginmoneyfireworks for details.
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       e. & o. e.

Follow us or connect online – as well as our main website at www.stamp-shop.com
we can be found on the social media by searching for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” on

LinkedIn
Google+
Facebook

Our Website will still be the first port-of-call for most information, but the Facebook and Google+ pages will be useful places for news, updates, snippets, and comments. 
Our Facebook page often has a few illustrations and further descriptions and comments, extra to what is in the catalogue.
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8865, so we are allowing 88p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 

NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
Then £220, £240, £260, £280, £300, £320, £350, £380, £400, £420, £450, £480, £500, £550, £600, £650, £700, £750, £800, £850, £900, £950, £1,000, £1,100, £1,200, etc., and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, or 0131 478 7021.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 29 August. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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Remember the Buy or Bid Sale, which runs from 5pm until 5 minutes after the main auction finishes.
THE AUCTION VENUE is 650 metres West of our Shop, on Ferry Road. It has its own car park. 
The bar (upstairs) is open 6-10pm and also serves a variety of food, teas and coffees. Please note that 
we do not allow drinks at the viewing tables, but you are welcome to bring drinks down from the bar 
once the auction has started.

Lot 94. Banknote recovered from the wreck of the S.S. Politician, which was more famous for the “liberation” of large quantities of whisky, as featured in the Whisky Galore book and film.
BID FORM – Stamps and Collectables Auction 29 August 2016

to
Robert Murray,                                       Tel. 0131.552 1220  :: 0131.478 7021
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FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS; Our next stamp auction is planned for 26 September 2016.
This auction is conducted according to the “Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale” (available if requested), with the exception of Clause 6, where “Scottish” should be substituted for “English”.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (inclusive of global v.a.t.) will be added to the sale price of all lots.

Telephone bids are accepted, but must later be confirmed in writing. Alternatives and limits are accepted.
Material can be accepted at any time for inclusion in future sales. Our commission is 12% of the sale price, plus administration fee of £1.20 per lot + £5.50 per vendor (all plus v.a.t.). Full details on request.

We DO NOT charge buyers a handling charge per lot, nor is there VAT added to any sale prices.
Please bid early. In the case of equal bids, the lot will be sold to the person whose bid was received first (unless free bidding in the room equals the top book-bid, although the Auctioneer will try to regulate the bidding in such a way as to avoid this).

Apart from viewing the lots in person, you can get a better description of any lot, by telephoning or writing. (Photocopies are available, at a minimal plus postage, or request scans by email.)
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - bring items along on the night. We will try to sell them for you, at a charge of 10% + 25p (optional insurance 1% extra). Have a look at what’s on offer before and during the main auction. You can buy items outright or place a bid. (Larger lots delivered to our shop are charged £1 per lot entry fee.)

The annual subscription for our auction catalogues is currently £7 for inland addresses. If you are not already on our mailing list, please send us £9 with a note of your name and address. Regular bidders and buyers may qualify for free renewal. Rates abroad are European countries £12, Overseas £15.
Successful postal bidders should note that postage stamps are not an acceptable means of paying your account.

Prices realised for this sale will be published with our next catalogue. If you are not normally on our mailing list, the List of Prices Realised can be had by simply sending us a stamped addressed envelope. Alternatively, you can be put on our auction mailing list (see above).
The telephone number at the Stewart’s-Melville Pavilion is  0131.551 2331 (mobile 07974 962649).
Open Bids (“Buy Bids”) are not normally accepted. If such bids are made, they will be taken to mean a bid of ten times the printed estimate.

Any invoices remaining unpaid fourteen days from the auction date (or after delivery to a postal buyer) will attract interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof.
Robert Murray
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